DOCKET NO. 2002-24

IN THE MATTER § TEXAS STATE BOARD OF

OF THE LICENSE OF §

PAUL C. AXTELL, D.V.M. N VETERINARY MEDICAL EXAMINERS
AGREED ORDER

On this, the 13™ day of June, 2002 came on to be considered by the Texas State Board of
Veterinary Medical Examiners (“Board”) the matter of the license of Paul C. Axtell, D.V.M.
(“Respondent”). Pursuant to Section 801.408, Texas Occupations Code and Board Rule 575.27,
Respondent was invited to an informal conference held on March 21, 2002. Respondent did not
appear. The Board was represented at the conference by the Board’s Enforcement Committee.

Respondent, without admitting the truth of the findings and conclusions set out in this Agreed
Order, wishes to waive a formal adjudicative hearing and thereby informally dispose of the
compliance issues set out below. Respondent agrees to comply with the terms and conditions set
forth in this Order. In waiving an adjudicative hearing, Respondent acknowledges his
understanding of the alleged violations and the adequacy and sufficiency of the notice mailed to
him.

Upon the recommendation of the Enforcement Committee and with Respondent’s consent, the
Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and enters this Agreed
Order as set forth below.

Findings of Fact

1. On October 30, 2001 Board investigators conducted a compliance inspection at the Animal
Medical Center, Greenville, Texas. During the inspection, Paul C. Axtell, D.V.M., was asked to
produce his Department of Public Safety (DPS) Controlled Substance Registration. Dr. Axtell
was unable to produce the document. It was determined from the DPS database that Dr. Axtell
was not currently registered with the DPS.

2. Dr. Axtell received his veterinary medical license on May 14, 1999. On December 3, 2001,
the Board received a copy of Dr. Axtell’s DPS registration which was issued on November 15,
2001. Dr. Axtell is authorized to practice under the federal Drug Enforcement Administration
(DEA) Controlled Substance Registration issued to his employer.

Conclusions of Law

1. Respondent is required to comply with the provisions of the Veterinary Licensing Act,
Chapter 801, Texas Occupations Code, and with the Board’s rules.
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2. Based on Findings of Fact 1 and 2, Respondent has violated Rule 573.43, MISUSE OF DEA
NARCOTICS REGISTRATION, of the Board’s Rules of Professional Conduct, which states that
it is unprofessional conduct for a licensee to prescribe, dispense, deliver or order delivered, any
controlled substance, unless he is currently registered with the DEA and the DPS.

3. Based on Conclusions of Law 1 and 2, Respondent has violated Section 801.402 (6) of the
Veterinary Licensing Act, Texas Occupations Code, and is subject to disciplinary action by the
Board:
801.402. GENERAL GROUNDS FOR LICENSE DENIAL OR DISCIPLINARY
ACTION. A person is subject to denial of a license or to disciplinary action under
Section 801.402 if the person:
(6) engages in practices or conduct that violates the board’s rules of professional

conduct.

4. Based on Conclusion of Law 3, Respondent may be disciplined in the manner set out in
Section 801.401, DISCIPLINARY POWERS OF BOARD, of the Veterinary Licensing Act,
Texas Occupations Code, which may include revocation or suspension of a license, probation of
a person whose license has been suspended, a reprimand, or a civil penalty.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD AND RESPONDENT AGREE AS FOLLOWS:
The Board ORDERS that Respondent be officially REPRIMANDED.

The Board further ORDERS that Respondent pay within 45 days of the date of this Order, a
CIVIL PENALTY of two hundred and fifty dollars ($250.00).

The Board further ORDERS that the Respondent take and pass the Board’s Jurisprudence
Examination within 45 days of the date of this Order.

The Board further ORDERS that:

1. Respondent shall abide by the Rules of Professional Conduct, the Texas Veterinary
Licensing Act and the laws of the State of Texas and the United States.

2. Respondent shall cooperate with the Board’s attorneys, investigators, compliance
officers and other employees and agents investigating Respondent’s compliance with this
order.

3. Failure by Respondent to comply with the terms of this Agreed Order or with any
other provision of the Act or the Board Rules, may result in further disciplinary action.






